
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 10 June 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford M32 0LG (attendance via 
registration only) 

 
PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil/videos 
 

 
AGENDA    ITEM  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE   
 
To note the Membership, including Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesperson, of the Planning and Development Management Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2021/2022, as agreed by Council on 26th May, 2021. 
 

 
 
 
 

2 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE   
 
The Committee is asked to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee 
comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees for the Municipal Year 2021/2022. 
 

 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Planning and Development 
Management Committee. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil/videos


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 10 June 2021 
   

 

 

5.  MEETING DATES   
 
To note the following scheduled meeting dates for the Committee during the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year, as agreed by Council on 26th May, 2021. 
 
10th June, 2021  
14th June, 2021 (Reconvened Meeting)  
8th July, 2021  
12th August, 2021  
9th September, 2021  
14th October, 2021  
11th November, 2021  
9th December, 2021  
20th January, 2022  
10th February, 2022 
10th March, 2022  
14th April, 2022  
12th May, 2022  
 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

7.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve
[...]
Act 1972 in 
respect of the discharge of functions under the Planning Acts to any other local 
authority. 

 
     
Delegation 
 
In exercising the power and duties assigned to them in their terms of reference, the 
Planning and Development Management Committee shall have delegated power to 
resolve and to act on behalf of and in the name of the Council. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 13th MAY, 2021   
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Williams (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Hartley, Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, Procter, 

Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),  
 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren),  
 Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
 Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present:  Councillors Carter and Walsh.  
 
 APOLOGY  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cordingley.  
 
53.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

101470/FUL/20 (Land at the rear of 3 Cromwell Road/Edge Lane, Stretford) as he was 
previously employed by Mosscare.  

 
54. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th April, 2021, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  A question was submitted by Dr. James Ede and was deemed to be invalid, the issue 

raised will be addressed by the Planning Department.  
 
56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determi
[...]
rden.  
 

 103162/HHA/21 – 9 Wilford 
Avenue, Sale.  

 Erection of two storey side extension with 
single storey forward projection/porch and 
part single part two-storey rear extension. 
 

 103666/FUL/21 – Stamford Square, 
Stamford Quarter Shopping Centre, 
George Street, Altrincham.  

 Temporary change of use of Stamford Square 
for flexible events space (Sui Generis) and 
associated landscaping works.  
 

 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 13th May, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

58.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 101651/FUL/20 – SITE OF FORMER 
MKM HOUSE, WARWICK ROAD, STRETFORD  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of a 13 storey building to provide 88 residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) with associated infrastructure and landscaping. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-  
 
   The proposed development by reason of its site coverage, height, scale and 

massing, would have a dominating and adverse impact on the streetscene, fail to 
integrate with and complement neighbouring development, fail to make the best of 
the opportunity to improve the character and quality of the area, and represent 
overdevelopment of the site. The proposed development is therefore contrary to 
Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, Policies CQ1 and CQ6 of the draft Civic 
Quarter Area Action Plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
National Design Guide. 

 
   The proposed development would not provide sufficient off-street car parking for 

occupiers of the development, including accessible car parking, which would result 
in:  
(i)   On-street car parking generated by the development and a level of harm to 

residential amenity which would not be mitigated by the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order measures. 

(ii)   A development that was not fully accessible and useable by all sections of the 
community. 

   The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policies L4 and L7 of 
the Trafford Core Strategy, Trafford SPD3 Parking Standards and Design, Policy 
CQ2 of the draft Civic Quarter Area Action Plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the National Design Guide. 

 
   The proposed development, by reason of its design and layout results in an 

insufficient level of amenity space for future residents, and consequently a poor 
quality living environment, contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
Policies CQ2 and CQ6 of the draft Civic Quarter Area Action Plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the National Design Guide. 

 
   The proposed development is considered to perform differently in viability terms to 

generic developments within the Old Trafford area. The applicant has failed to 
demonstrate through the submission of a robust financial viability assessment that 
the development cannot support a higher level of affordable housing provision than 
the 10% offered, and that a development plan policy compliant tenure mix cannot 
be delivered. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy L2 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, the National Planning Policy Framework and National 
Planning Policy Guidance on viability. 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

 13th May, 2021   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

  

 
59. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 102432/FUL/20 – 77 LYTHAM ROAD, 

FLIXTON  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

planning permission for the erection of an outbuilding within rear garden to provide a 
Beauty Salon. 

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be g
[...]
 2DE 

Priory 1 Refuse 

102286 
Former Sale Masonic Hall 
Tatton Road Sale M33 7EE 

Priory 45 
Minded to Grant 
subject to Legal 
Agreement 

103014 
361 Stockport Road Timperley 
Altrincham WA15 7UG 

Timperley 92 Grant 

103697 

Sale West Estate Bounded By 
Firs Way, Cherry Lane, 
Woodhouse Lane And Manor 
Avenue 

St Marys 101 Grant 

103921 
Lancashire County Cricket Club 
Brian Statham Way Stretford 
M16 0PX 

Longford 134 
Minded to Grant 
subject to Legal 
Agreement 

103983 
22 Queens Road Hale WA15 
9HE 

Hale 
Central 

175 Refuse 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QHDKJAQLH5K00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QII9SXQLHRB00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QLU6F5QLJLX00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QPAR7PQLLGL00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QQ84LNQLLZL00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QQIP2DQLM4X00


 
 

WARD: Priory 102054/FUL/20 DEPARTURE: No 
 
Creation of a new outdoor artificial hockey turf pitch with associated features 
including; perimeter and acoustic fencing (up to 3m in height) with netting to 
ends of pitch (additional 2m atop fencing), gated entrances, an artificial 
floodlight system, improvements to the adjacent natural turf pitch, bunds, 
swales, seating, picnic and play areas and new landscaping. 
 
Clarendon Fields, Sale Sports Club, Sale, M33 2DE 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Matthew Whiteley, Sale Sports Club 
AGENT:  Mr Jason Palmer, Notts Sport Ltd 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to six or more representations 
[...]
ake immediately to the Council’s five year housing land supply and the 

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 79



 
 

regenerative benefits of the scheme overall, together with affordable housing being 
provided in excess of the Council’s policy requirements. 

 
129. The main adverse impacts relate to the lack of car parking provision, (which is 

sought to be addressed through a review and extension where necessary of the 
existing residents parking permit scheme) and the loss of privacy for neighbouring 
residents on Tatton Road and Chapel Road. Whilst some conflict with Core 
Strategy Policy L7 has been identified, the scheme is considered to comply with 
the development plan as a whole.   

 
130. Having carried out the weighted balancing exercise under Paragraph 11 (d)(ii) of 

the NPPF, it is considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning 
permission would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of doing 
so. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: MINDED TO GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT  
 
That Members resolve that they would be MINDED TO GRANT planning permission for 
this development and that the determination of the application hereafter be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Development as follows:  
 

(i) To complete a suitable legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure: 

 

 A financial contribution (sum to be agreed) for a review of the existing 
residents’ permit parking area on surrounding streets. 

 A financial contribution of £90,955 contribution towards off-site 
education facilities, comprising £47,211 towards primary school places 
and £43,744 towards secondary school places; 

 
(ii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 

 
(iii) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 

circumstances where a S106 agreement has not been completed within three 
months of the res
[...]
use

C
h

arles C
o

u
rt

29.3m

Court

LB

29
2

353

264

223

236

300
298

214

250

286

242
244

226

387

228

246

373

369

385

357
230

262

256

349

260

377

Car Park

240b

ESS

M
a

yf
ie

ld
 C

o
u

rt

TCB

(P
H

)

9 to
 12

1 
to

 5
2

Unit 6Unit 1

Sunday

Shelter

Church

Shelters

El Sub Sta

Timperley

Pavilion

Bowling Green

S
to

n
em

aso
n

s

1

Court

Car Park

Shelter

3

Charle
s Court

Shelter

Bowling Green

371

367

363

363

231

258

234
232

240

Mayfair

355a

230
a

LBs

ORCHARD PLAC

A
rm

s

TCBs

Orchard

School

229

Methodist

T
H

O
R

L
E

Y LANE

Bowling 

Ha

1
El Sub Sta

5

300
298

1
2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

103014/FUL/20 

361 Stockport Road, Timperley Altrincham, (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/06/2021

Trafford Council

25/05/2021

100023172 (2016)

STOCKPORT ROAD

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 100



 
 

WARD: St Marys 103697/VAR/21 DEPARTURE: No 

Application for variation of condition 2 on planning permission 100206/HYB/20 
(Hybrid Planning Application for a) Application for outline planning permission 
including details of access for the regeneration of the Sale West Estate 
comprising residential development of up to 184 dwellings; replacement sports 
and community uses; provision of new and improved estate roads; parking; 
footpath closures; public realm and open space works; play areas; removal of 
and works to trees; and associated development thereto; and b) Application 
for full planning permission for the erection of 79 dwellings comprising works 
to existing and a new internal estate road, landscape works, resurfacing, 
reconfiguration and new parking provision, footpath closures 
[...]
ng produced by the Greater Manchester districts. The first 
consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 31st October 2016, and a further 
period of consultation on the revised draft ended on 18th March 2019. The GMSF 
is now being progressed by nine GM districts as ‘Places for Everyone’ (PFE) and, 
once adopted, will be the overarching development plan for these districts, setting 
the framework for individual district Local Plans. PFE is not yet at Regulation 19 
stage and so will normally be given limited weight as a material consideration. 
Where it is considered that a different approach should be taken, this will be 
specifically identified in the response. If PFE / GMSF 2020 is not referenced in the 
response, it is either not relevant, or carries so little weight in this particular case 
that it can be disregarded.  
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in 19 February 
2019.  The NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 104



 
 

DCLG published the National Planning Practice Guidance on 6 March 2014, and was 
updated on 1st October 2019. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL DESIGN GUIDE 
 
This document was published by the Government in October 2019 and forms part of the 
Governments collection of national planning practice guidance. 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

100206/HYB/20 - Hybrid Planning Application for a) Application for outline planning 
permission including details of access for the regeneration of the Sale West Estate 
comprising residential development of up to 184 dwellings; replacement sports and 
community uses; provision of new and improved estate roads; parking; footpath 
closures; public realm and open space works; play areas; removal of and works to 
trees; and associated development thereto; and b) Application for full planning
[...]
s the 
implementation of the scheme has been calculated and agreed with the developer 
to be secured through a S106 Agreement.  The agreed contribution totals 
£111,478 and comprises: 

 

 £66,600 towards public realm works as part of the Strategic Processional 
Route; and, 

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 162



 

 
 

 The completion of an appropriate legal agreement to modify and/or 
discharge the section 106 Agreement dated 2nd December 2015 in respect 
of planning permission reference number 85781/FUL/15 in order to enable 
the contribution paid under that agreement of £44,878 (Strategic 
Processional Route Contribution) to be used in combination with the 
aforementioned £66,600 to deliver the Strategic Processional Route. 

 
PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

 
130. S38(6) of the Planning and Compensation Act 1991 states that planning 

applications should be determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The NPPF at paragraphs 2 and 
47 reinforces this requirement and at paragraph 12 states that the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as a starting point for decision making. It has been concluded 
earlier in this report that the tilted balance at Paragraph 11 of the NPPF is not 
engaged in the context of this application. 

 
131. Analysis in the Heritage section of this report concludes that the development will 

not result in any harm to nearby designated or non-designated heritage assets.  
 

132. Core Strategy Policies SL3, W1 and W2, together with Draft CQ AAP PoliciesCQ1 
and CQ3 indicate that the principle of a new grandstand and hotel extension 
development with ancillary development including retail, museum, food and drink 
uses is acceptable in this location. 

 
133. The proposed development, which is located in a highly sustainable location, 

seeks to realign Brian Statham Way to provide an enhanced area o
[...]
agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure £66,600 towards public realm 
works as part of the Strategic Processional Route.  
 

ii) To complete an appropriate legal agreement to modify and/or discharge the 
section 106 Agreement dated 2nd December 2015 in respect of planning 
permission reference number 85781/FUL/15 in order to enable the 
contribution paid under that agreement of £44,878 (Strategic Processional 
Route Contribution) to be used in combination with the aforementioned 
£66,878 to deliver the Strategic Processional Route. 
 

iii) To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition. 
 

iv) To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 agreement and modification / discharge of the 
existing s106 associated with planning permission 85781/FUL/15 has not 
been completed within three months of the resolution to grant planning 
permission. 
 

v) That upon satisfactory completion of the above legal agreement(s) that 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions (unless 
amended by (iii) above): 

 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date 
of this permission.  

 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers: 

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 164



 

 
 

 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1001 P01 – Site Location Plan 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1002 P02 – Proposed Site Plan 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1004 P01 – Demolition Plan 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1101 P00 – GA Elevation N & E 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1102 P00 – GA Elevation S & W 
LCCC-BDP-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(0-)-1103 P00 – GA Elevation NE & SE  
  
LCCC-BDP-Z1-00-DR-A-(0
[...]
ool

A
C

A
C

IA
 A

V
E

N
U

E

School

M
O

N
T

 G
R

O
V

E

Stamford Park

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

103983/HHA/21 

22 Queens Road, Hale, WA15 9HE (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date 10/06/2021

Trafford Council

27/05/2021

100023172 (2016)

CEDAR ROAD

Planning Committee - 10th June 2021 194



  
  
WARD: Bucklow St. Martins 97897/FUL/19 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF UNNAMED FOOTPATH 
CONNECTING TULIP ROAD AND THE REAR OF RUTLAND ROAD AND A 
LENGTH OF UNNAMED CONNECTING FOOTPATH AT PARTINGTON.  

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:371249 N:390610 

 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission 
applied for under references 97897/FUL/19 which has a resolution to grant. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

 

SITE 

Development proposal on land north of Oak Road and west of Warburton Lane, 
Partington. 

 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Partington described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/4630). 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the planning permission under reference 
97897/FUL/19. 

 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of hi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
10th JUNE, 2021   
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Hartley (In the Chair),  
Councillors Acton (Substitute), Akinola, Bunting, Chalkin, Dagnall, Hassan, 
Jerrome, Minnis, Morgan, Thomas and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),  
Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes), 
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Governance Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present:  Councillors Brotherton, A. Western and Mrs. Young.  
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maitland and Williams.  
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
  RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Planning and Development 

Management Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/2022 be noted.  
 
The Chair welcomed returning and new Members to the Committee.  
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Members of the Planning and Development Management Committee were asked 
to appoint the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 
2021/2022.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Town/Village Green Sub-Committee be appointed 

comprising the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson or their 
nominees. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee be noted.  
 

4. MEETING DATES  
 
 RESOLVED: That the scheduled meeting dates for the Planning and 

Development Management Committee for the Municipal Year 20212022 
be noted. 

 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
2 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chalkin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
103983/HHA/21 (22 Queens Road, Hale), due to his involvement.  
 
In respect of Application 103697/VAR/21 (Sale West Estate bounded by Firs Way, 
Cherry Lane, Woodhouse Lane and Manor Avenue), Councillor Bunting clarified 
that he was a non-voting Member of the Board for Our Sale West and confirmed 
he had not discussed or been involved with the Application.  
 
The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal Interest in 
Application 102054/FUL/20 (Clarendon Fields, Sale Sports Club, Sale) as an 
observer was known to her.  
  

6. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th May, 2021, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted.  
 

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

9. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site  

 

 Description  

 103697/VAR/21 – Sale West Estate 
bounded by Firs Way, Cherry Lane, 
Woodhouse Lane and Manor 
Avenue.  

 Application for variation of condition 2 on 
planning permission 100206/HYB/20 (Hybrid 
Planning Application for a) Application for 
outline planning permission including details 
of access for the regeneration of the Sale 
West Estate comprising residential 
development of up to 184 dwellings; 
replacement sports and community uses; 
provision of new and improved estate roads; 
parking; footpath closures; public realm and 
open space works; play areas; removal of and 
works to trees; and associated development 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
3 

thereto; and b) Application for full planning 
permission for the erection of 79 dwellings 
comprising works to existing and a new 
internal estate road, landscape works, 
resurfacing, reconfiguration and new parking 
provision, footpath closures and associated 
development thereto.) to allow for minor 
alterations to approved scheme including 
external changes to house types and 
landscaping proposals and minor 
reconfiguration of properties at Epsom 
Avenue to plots A1.1 to A1.8; plot A1.9; plots 
B1.5 to B1.14 and plots IE.1 and IE.2. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 [Note:  At this point in the proceedings Councillor Bunting declared a Personal Interest 
in Application 102054/FUL/20, as an observer was known to him.]  
 
[The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal Interest in Application 
102054/FUL/20, as an observer was known to her.]  
 

 102054/FUL/20 – Clarendon Fields, 
Sale Sports Club, Sale.  

 Creation of a new outdoor artificial hockey turf 
pitch with associated features including; 
perimeter and acoustic fencing (up to 3m in 
height) with netting to ends of pitch (additional 
2m atop fencing), gated entrances, an 
artificial floodlight system, improvements to 
the adjacent natural turf pitch, bunds, swales, 
seating, picnic and play areas and new 
landscaping. 
 

 (c) Application deferred  
 

 Application No., Address or Site  
 

 Description  

 [Note:  Councillor Chalkin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
103983/HHA/21, due to his involvement, he left the meeting during consideration of this 
item.] 
 

 103983/HHA/21 – 22 Queens 
Road, Hale.  

 Partial retrospective application for  
extensions and alterations to the main roof, 
including conversion from hipped to gable, 
change in angle of front roof slope, insertion 
of roof lights to front elevation, erection of 
dormer window to rear roof slope; extension 
and external alterations including 
reconfiguration of the roof to single storey 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
4 

outrigger (amendments to 100604/HHA/20). 
 

 [Consideration of Application 103983/HHA/21 was deferred due to there being an 
outstanding complaint against Officers involved with the Committee.] 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 102286/FUL/20 - FORMER 
SALE MASONIC HALL, TATTON ROAD, SALE  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of Sale Masonic Hall and the 
erection of 29 apartments, with associated landscaping and amenity provision. 
 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following 

reasons:-  
    
(1)   The proposed development by reason of its site coverage, height, scale, 

massing and layout would have a dominating and adverse impact on the 
street scene, fail to integrate with and complement neighbouring 
development, fail to make the best of the opportunity to improve the 
character and quality of the area and represent an overdevelopment of the 
site. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy L7 of the 
Trafford Core Strategy, the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
National Design Guide. 

 
(2)   The proposed development would have a harmful impact on the amenity 

of existing residential properties and future occupiers of the proposed 
development by reason of:    

 
  (a) its proximity to existing windows serving residential properties on 

Tatton Road and Chapel Road which would result in significant 
overlooking and a unacceptable reduction in privacy for occupiers of these 
neighbouring properties; and   

  (b) the size of internal living space of the proposed apartments would not 
meet the nationally described space standards (NDSS) which would result 
in an unacceptable living environment for occupiers of the proposed 
development.  

 
  The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policy L7 of the 

Trafford Core Strategy, the Council's adopted Planning Guidance 1: New 
Residential Development, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
the Technical Housing Standards.   

 
(3)   The proposed development would not provide sufficient off-street car 

parking for occupiers of the development, including accessible car 
parking, which would result in:  

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
5 

  (i) On-street car parking generated by the development and a level of 
harm to residential amenity which would not be mitigated by the proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order measures.  

   (ii) A development that was not fully accessible and useable by all 
sections of the community. 

  
  The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Policies L4 and 

L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, Trafford SPD3 Parking Standards and 
Design, the National Planning Policy Framework and the National Design 
Guide. 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 103014/FUL/20 - 361 

STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the change of use of existing retail shop 
(Class E) to hot food takeaway (sui generis) and installation of 
ventilation/extraction equipment to rear of property. 
 
  RESOLVED: That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

the development and in the event that no further representations are 
received by the 17th June 2021 that raise any new material considerations, 
that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development with the conditions 
now determined.  

 
12. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 103921/FUL/21 - LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY CRICKET CLUB, BRIAN STATHAM WAY, STRETFORD  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of Red Rose Suite and 
seating; replacement with new hotel extension building and grandstand with 
associated facilities including museum, retail and ticket sales space, spectator 
seating and facilities; extensions to the existing hotel including a link structure; 
realignment of Brian Statham Way and associated public realm and landscaping 
works. 
 
  RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for 

this development and that the determination of the application hereafter be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development as follows:  

 
(i)   To complete a suitable Legal Agreement under S106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure £66,600 towards 
public realm works as part of the Strategic Processional Route.  

 
(ii)   To complete an appropriate Legal Agreement to modify and/or discharge 

the Section 106 Agreement dated 2nd December 2015 in respect of 
planning permission reference number 85781/FUL/15 in order to enable 
the contribution paid under that agreement of £44,878 (Strategic 
Processional Route Contribution) to be used in combination with the 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
10 June 2021 

 

 

 
6 

aforementioned £66,600 to deliver the Strategic Processional Route.  
 

(iii)   To carry out minor drafting amendments to any planning condition.  
 

(iv)   To have discretion to determine the application appropriately in the 
circumstances where a S106 Agreement and modification / discharge of 
the existing S106 associated with planning permission 85781/FUL/15 has 
not been completed within three months of the resolution to grant planning 
permission.  

 
(v)   That upon the satisfactory completion of the above Legal Agreement(s) 

that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions now 
determined (unless amended by (iii) above).  

 
13. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF UNNAMED FOOTPATH 

CONNECTING TULIP ROAD AND THE REAR OF RUTLAND ROAD AND A 
LENGTH OF UNNAMED CONNECTING FOOTPATH AT PARTINGTON  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an Application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under S247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Partington to enable development to be carried out 
in accordance with planning permission granted under reference number 
97897/FUL/19.  
 
  RESOLVED:  That no objection be raised to the Application.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.33 pm and finished at 8.47 pm.  
 
 


